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Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs. 73.61 crore 

Long Term Rating  
ACUITE BBB+/ Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Short Term Rating 
ACUITE A2 

(Reaffirmed) 

*Refer Annexure for details  

Rating Rationale 

 

Acuité has reaffirmed the long term rating of ‘ACUITE BBB+’ (read as ACUITE triple B plus) and reaffirmed 

the short term rating of ‘ACUITE A2’ (read as ACUITE A two) on the Rs. 73.61 crore bank facilit ies of Shri 

Balaji Industrial Engineering Limited (SBIEL). The outlook remains ‘Stable’. 

 

Incorporated in 2008, Shri Balaji Industrial Engineering Limited (SBIEL) is a Jharkhand based company 

engaged in manufacturing of sponge iron. The manufacturing unit is located at Barajamda in 

Jharkhand, hav ing an installed capacity of 1,20,000 MTPA of sponge iron. In April, 2008, SBIEL was de -

merged from Shri Balaji Industrial Products Limited to carry on the sponge iron manufacturing business 

independently. The company is promoted by Mr. Kailash Kumar Kanodia and his son, Mr. Ashish Kumar 

Kanodia who looks after the day-to-day operations of the company. 

 

About the Group Company 

 

Incorporated in 1985, Shri Balaji Industrial Products Limited (SBIPL) is a Jaipur -based company engaged 

in manufacturing of alloy steel castings hav ing an installed capacity of 39,700 MTPA. Alloy steel 

castings are used in thermal power plants for grinding of coal, in cement industry for grinding of 

clinker, mining and defence industry. The company has setup a new plant in Aug, 2018 hav ing an 

installed capacity of 20,000 MTPA in Bhilai, Chhattisgarh.  

 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered the consolidated business and financial risk profiles of Shri Balaji Industrial 

Engineering Limited (SBIEL) and Shri Balaji Industrial Product Limited (SBIPL) to arrive at the rating. The 

consolidation is in account of the operations in the similar industry, common management and 

operational and financial synergies. Extent of consolidation: Full 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 
 Long track record of operations and experienced management 

 

The group has a long track record of around three decades in the castings & forgings industry 

and two decades in the sponge iron manufacturing industry. The group is promoted by Mr. 

Kailash Kumar Kanodia, who has vast experience of around three decades in the steel  industry. 

His son, Mr. Ashish Kumar Kanodia, possesses more than a decade of industry experience and 

looks after the day-to-day operations of the group. The group is ably supported by a strong and 

experienced line of mid-level managers. Acuité believ es that the vast experience of the 

promoter and the long track record has enabled the group to build strong relationship with 

customers as well as suppliers, resulting in continued order flow from customers.  
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 Reputed Customer Base 
 

The group caters to reputed companies like Jindal Steel and Power Limited, Godawari Power and 

Ispat Limited, Lafarge Cement, Shree Cement Limited, Ultratech Cement Limited and  various 

State power generation companies, etc. The group has developed healthy  relationship with these 

large players in power, mining and cement sector. For government entit ies, the group quotes for 

the contracts on tender basis. The group’s product ie, alloy steel castings are used in thermal 

power plants for grinding of coal, in cement industry for grinding of clinker, mining and defence 

industry. Since last two years, the group has started supplying to Heavy V ehicles Factory for 

manufacturing equipments used for defence. Further, the group also exports its products to 

different customers across various geographies such as Saudi Arabia, Thailand etc. Acuité 

believ es that the group’s long-standing relationship with these clients will keep the business 

operations in good stead going forward. 

 

 Healthy revenues and profitability 
 

The group operates at a healthy scale, though the revenues decreased to Rs. 382.39 crore in FY20 

from Rs. 415.61 crore in FY2019, marking a de growth of 8.0 per cent  year on year. The decline in  

revenues is on account of lower sales v olume following decrea se in demand from end user 

industry and lower realization for sponge iron. Further , despite affected by the Cov id lockdown in 

April, the group has achiev ed healthy revenues of Rs. 188.84 crore till Sep,2020 (Prov isional). 

 

The group has witnessed healthy operating margins of ~ 10.37 per cent in FY2020 as compared to 

7.88 per cent in FY2019. The high profitability margins are due to healthy capacity utilization and 

decline in prices of key raw materials, iron scrap. Moreover, SBIPL has started supplying to defence 

industry since last 2 years, which fetch higher margin as compared to other sectors. PAT margin 

stood modest at 3.71 per cent in FY 2020 as compared to 1.26 per cent in the prev ious year.  The 

improvement in profitability has resulted in overall improvement in cash accruals which stood at 

Rs. 26.31 crore in FY20 as against Rs. 16.01 crore a year earlier.  Acuité believ es that the group’s 

ability to register significant growth in its revenues while sustaining its profitability would be key 

monitorable. 

 

 

 Comfortable financial risk profile 
 

The financial risk profile of the group is marked by high net worth, comfortable gearing and 

healthy debt protection metrics. The net worth of the group stood at Rs. 133.99 Cr. as on 31 

March, 2020 as against Rs.119.00 Cr. as on 31st March, 2019. The gearing (debt -equity) stood low 

at 0.74 times in FY2020 as against 0.98 times in FY2019. The total debt of Rs. 99.70 Cr. as on March 

31, 2020 consists of short term borrowings of Rs.63.83 Cr, unsecured loan from promoters of Rs.11.68 

Cr and long term borrowings of Rs.24.18 Cr. Moreov er, the interest coverage ratio (ICR) and debt 

serv ice coverage ratio (DSCR) stood strong at 3.43 times and 2.06 times in FY2020 as compared to 

2.69 times and 1.94 times in FY2019 respectively. The NCA/TD stood at 0.26 times in FY2020. Acuité 

believ es that the financial risk profile of the group will remain comfortable in the absence of any 

major debt funded capex plans in the medium term.  

 

Weaknesses 

 

 Moderate Working capital operations 
 

The group’s operations are moderately working capital intensive marked by Gross Current Asset 

(GCA) of 145 days in FY2020 as against 130 days in FY2019.  Rise in GCA days is mainly on account 

of higher inventory of around 100 days in FY2020 as compared to 64 days in FY2019. The group 

needs to maintain adequate stock of raw materials, mainly iron ore and coal in order to execute 

orders on time. The debtor days improved to 36 days for FY2020 as against 43 days for FY2019. 

Moreover, moderate working capital intensity is depicted by utilization of around 73 per cent of 

working capital limits in the last twelv e months ended March,2020.  
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Acuité believ es that the ability of the group to manage its working capital operations efficient ly 

will remain a key rating sensit iv ity. 

 

 Susceptibility to volatility in raw material prices and foreign exchange fluctuation risk  

 

The prices of raw materials, iron ore, coking coal, steel scrap and ferro chrome are volatile in 

nature, and therefore the group’s profitability is highly susceptible to such volatility in raw material 

prices.  

 

Further, the operating margins are also vulnerable to fluctuations in the foreign exchange rate. 

Since the group directly imports part of its coal requirement (around 23 percent in FY20) mainly 

from Singapore, the group’s business is exposed to adverse changes in the foreign exchange rate. 

Hence, Acuité believ es that the group’s ability to maintain its profitability while managing foreign 

exchange rate fluctuation risk would remain a key rating sensit iv ity. 

      Rating Sensitivity  

 

 Growth in scale of operations while improv ing operating profitability 

 Deterioration in financial risk profile in case of major debt funded capex plans 

 Efficient working capital management 

 

    Material Covenants 

    None 

 

Liquidity Position: Adequate 

 

The group’s liquidity is adequate marked by net cash accruals of Rs.26.31 crore in FY2020 against 

long term debt obligations of only Rs.4.96 crore. Net cash accruals are expected to remain in the 

range of Rs.25.00-35.00 Cr. over the medium term. The group has utilised ~ 73 per cent of its 

working capital facilit ies during the twelve months ended March,2020. The group maintains 

unencumbered cash and bank balances of Rs.0.77 crore as on March 31, 2020. The current ratio 

stood at 1.32 times as on March 31, 2020. Further, the group’s operations are moderately working 

capital intensive marked by Gross Current Asset (GCA) of 145 days in FY2020 as against 130 days 

in FY2019. The group had not availed moratorium during Mar 2020 to Aug 2020 and applied for 

Cov id loan of Rs.1.00 crore in SBIEL and Rs. 4.10 crore in SBIPL. Going forward, Acuité believ es that 

the group’s liquidity to remain adequate owing to the increased cash accruals ov er the medium 

term. 

 

 

Outlook: Stable 

 

Acuité believ es the group’s outlook will remain stable over the medium term on account of its 

experienced management, reputed customer base and comfortable financial risk profile. The 

outlook may be rev ised to 'Posit ive' in case the group registers healthy growth in revenues while 

achiev ing sustainability in operating margins and capital structure. Conversely, the outlook may 

be rev ised to 'Negative' in case of decline in revenues or profit margins or further elongation in the 

operating cycle. 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

 Unit FY20 (Actual) FY19 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 382.39 415.61 

PAT Rs. Cr. 14.19 5.23 

PAT Margin (%) 3.71 1.26 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.74 0.98 

PBDIT/Interest Times 3.43 2.69 
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Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None 

 
Any other information 

None 

 

Applicable Criteria 

 

• Default Recognition -https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments -https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm 

• Consolidation Of Companies - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-60.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument  

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Up to last three years) 

Date Name of the 

Facilities 

Term Size of the 

Issue (Rs. 

Cr.) 

Ratings/Outlook 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

28-Apr-2021 

 

Cash Credit Long Term 30.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

GECL Long Term 1.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Assigned) 

GECL Long Term 1.61 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Standby Line of 

Credit Long Term 5.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Letter of Credit Short Term 28.00 
ACUITE A2 

(Assigned) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 8.00 
ACUITE A2 

(Assigned) 

 

24-Dec-2020 

 

Cash Credit Long Term 10.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

11-Nov-2020 

 

Cash Credit Long Term 10.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Assigned) 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

 

Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon Rate Maturity Date Size of the 

Issue (Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

 

Cash Credit 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 20.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

 

Cash Credit 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 10.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Assigned) 
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GECL 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 1.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

GECL 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 1.61 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Standby Line 

of Credit 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 5.00 
ACUITE BBB+/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Letter of 

Credit 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 14.00 
ACUITE A2 

(Reaffirmed) 

Letter of 

Credit 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 14.00 
ACUITE A2 

(Assigned) 

Bank 

Guarantee 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 8.00 
ACUITE A2 

(Reaffirmed) 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securit ies 

and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI Accreditation as an External Credit 

Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL -II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it 

has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securit ies, debt instruments and bank facilit ies of 

entit ies spread across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered 

and Head Office in Mumbai. 
 

Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ut e an audit  of t he rat ed entit y and should not  be t reat ed as a 

recommendation or opinion t hat  is int ended t o subst it ut e for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment  of 

whet her t o buy, sell or hold any securit y.  Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided by t he issuer and 

obt ained from ot her reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat  t he dat a and information 
is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied wit h respect  t o t he adequacy, 

accuracy or complet eness of t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions and 
especially st at es t hat  it  has no financial liabilit y what soever for any direct, indirect  or consequential loss of any kind arising 

from t he use of it s rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  t o a process of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as 

and when t he circumst ances so warrant. Please visit  our websit e (www.acuit e.in) for t he lat est  information on  any 
inst rument  rat ed by Acuit é. 

 

 


